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HIGHLIGHTS 

Preliminary estimates for April 1993 show that egg production 
in Canada at 39,262,000 dozens increased by 0.8% from April 
1992. The number of layers decreased from 20,978000 
in 1992 to 20,744,000 in 1993 while the rate of lay per 100 layers 
increased from 2,228 in April 1992, to 2,271 in April 1993. 

Egg producers received an average of 92.4 cents per dozen in 
April 1993 compared with 88.5 cents in April 1992. All 
levies paid to marketing boards by producers have been subtracted 
from these prices. 

Layer numbers carried in this publication include layers in 
registered, non—registered and hatchery supply flocks. Numbers 
in registered flocks are obtained from the Canadian Egg Marketing 
Agency, non—registered layer numbers are based on a semi—annual 
survey conducted on April 1 and October 1 each year. Layer 
numbers in hatchery supply flock are estimated by Statistics Canada 
using historical data series. 

Rate of lay statistics for registered, non—registered and hatchery 
supply flocks are collected using the semi—annual Statistics Canada 
survey referred to above which inslude a sample of egg producers 
in all provinces and in all sizes of layer flocks. 

FAITS SAILLANTS 

Selon les estimations provisoires, Ia production d'oeufs au 
Canada est de 39,262,000 douzaines, une augmentation de 0.8% 
de avril 1992 a avril 1993. Le nombre de pondeuses a 
diminué de 20,978,000 on 1992 a 20,744,000 an 1993 
tandis que le taux do ponte pour 100 pondeuses a augmente 
de 2,228 on 1992 a 2,271 on avril 1993. 

Les producteurs ont rocu on moyenne 92.4 cents Ia douzaine 
d'oeufs en avril 1993 contre 88.5 cents en avril 1992. 
Toutes les retenues payéos aux agences de commercialisation ont 
été soustraites do cos prix. 

Los chiffres concernant los pondeuses produits dans cette 
publication représentent Is nombre do pondeuses dana los 
poulaillers enregistres, non—enregistrés et dana los troupeaux 
d'approvisionnement. Los chiffres concernant los pondouses dans 
los poulaillors enregistres sont obtenus do l'Office canadien de 
commercialisatiori des oeufs, los statistiques des pondeuses non-
onregistrees sont estiméos a partir d'uno enquête aemestrielle 
ayant lieu le 1 avril et Is 1 octobro do chaque annéo. Les données 
concornant los pondeuses dana les troupeaux d'approvisionnement 
sont estimées a partir des données des années antérieures. 

Los statistiques sur los taux do ponte pour lea poulaillors 
enregistres, non—enregistres et los troupeaux d'approvisionnoment 
sont recuelilies en utilisant l'onquéte semestrielle de Statistique 
Canada qui est basée sur un échantillonnage qui comprond des 
poulaillers de toutes les provinces at de toutes les grandours. 

Egg production estimates are calculated by multiplying layerl La production d'oouf ost calculée an multipliant le nombre de 
numbers in each of the three types of flocks by the respective pondeuses dana los trois types do troupeaux par Is taux de ponte 
rate of lay in each type. I correspondant. 

Note: 
Quantities in this bulletin are in metric units. 
The conversion factor is 1 kg = 2.2046 lbs. 
To order....................................................................(613) 951-2453 
For information.........................................................(613) 951 —2549 

Nota: 
Les quantités dans ce bulletin sont on unites métriques. 
Le facteur de conversion utilisé ost: 1 kg = 2.2046 livres 
Pour commander ..................................................... (613) 951-2453 
Pour rensoignements .............................................. (613) 951-2549 

Cmad1 • 	Statistics Statistique 
• "U Canada Canada 
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TABLE 1. Summary Table, Produclion, Stocks and Finn Prlc.s 01 Eggs. Canada Apri 1992 and 1993 

TABLEAU 1. Sommaks. piokxlon, stocks d'oeuft at ptb C Is terms des oe01s, C.esda. awl 1992.1 1993 

Api9 	 1993 as 
aSol 

awl 	 1992 

1993.0 
1992 	 1993 	 %d. 

1902 

Average numbsr 01 layers - Nombre ,noy.n de pondeuses (000) 20.978 20,744 we 

Eggs per 100 layers - Nombre d'oeti. pour 100 pondsuass 2728 2.271 1012 

Egg produdlon ('000 doz.) - Productbn d'oeufs (000 dOUL) 38,054 39.262 100.8 

Farm pnce of eggs sold for constznption (tldoz,) - Pox 88.5 (1) 92.4(1) 104.4 
II. (eona do* o.uts mis on marché (4/douz.) 

(1) All leios paid to marketing boards by produc.rs have been subiraded from Ihesi prices. 
(1) Toutes We retenuss payeee aux agenoes di commercl&kalion ont MC sousfraites do ce. pth. 

TABLE 2. Egg Pro4ictlon. by P,ovce, Ajwl 1992 and 1993 

TABLEAU 2. Produdlon d'o.ufs, par provinc., awl 1992.11993 

Pro4nc.s 

Average number 
oflay.rs(1) 

Nornbre moyso 
de pondeuaes(1) 

1993as 
aSot 

1992 

1993 on 
S ci. 
1992 

Eggs p.r 
IOOlsyers 

Nombre d'oerE. 
pour 100 
pondets.. 

1993 as 
a%ol 

1992 

1993 on 
5 di 
1992 

Egg produdion(2) 

ProductbDn 
d'o.ufs(2) 

1993 is 
a%o( 

1992 

1903 on 
S d. 
1992 

1992 1993 1992 1993 1992 1993 

'000 No. - nbre dOL-000-douz 

Newfoundland - Terra- Neuve 351 336 95.7 1,967 2271 115.5 575 636 110.6 
Pnnce Edward Island - 
II.-du-Prinoe-Edouard 102 115 112.7 1,882 2,092 1112 160 200 125.0 
Nova Scotia - Notrvefle Ecosse 895 889 99.3 2,021 2,125 105.1 1,507 1.574 104.4 
New Bwnervlck- Nouveau BrunsMck 524 495 94.5 2,049 2212 108.0 895 912 1011 
Queb.c - Québec 3,602 3,491 96.9 2,313 2,357 1019 6,944 6,857 98.7 
OntarIo 7,687 7.721 100.4 2,307 2.334 1012 14.777 15,016 101.6 
Manitoba 2.305 2,306 100.1 2,273 2248 98.8 4.366 4,319 98.9 
Saskatchewan 991 965 97.4 2,091 2,141 102.4 1.727 1.722 99.7 
Alberta 1,915 1,904 90.4 2.033 2,120 104.3 3245 3,363 103.6 
British Columbia - 
Colombi.-Brltannlqus 2.606 2,520 96.7 2.191 2,220 101.3 4,758 4,663 98.0 

Canada 20,978 	20,744 98.9 1  2.228 2271 101.9 1  38,954 39282 - 	 1001 

(1) The average of the estimated number of layers at the begiming and and of month. 
(1) Uoyonno du nombre estirnalif cia pondetses so debut it C Is ltn du roots. 
(2) Egg produclion inckides leakers and rejects, as well as eggs sold for consumlon. eggs sold for hitching 

and eggs used by proicer.. 
(2) La produdlon d'o.ufs comprend We oeufs fissures at ree1és, We oeufs vendu. pour is consommalion, We o.ufs 

vendus pour Incubation at We osuts utilisés per We produdeurs. 





TABLE 3. Egg DisposItion, by ProvInce. AprIl 1992 and 1993 

TABLEAU 3. Ecoulement des o.ul., par province, avrtl 1992 SI 1993 

Provinces 

Sold for consumption 

Vancitis pour consommatlon Farm price 

Farm pric. 

Used by producars 

JIlisés par los producteur, 

L.ak.ri and 
rs.cts 

Oeufs fissures Quantity 	 Vakie Quantity 	 Value 
St reetOs 

QuantitC Valour Pitc a Is lerme OuantltC Valour  

1992 1993 1992 1993 1992 1993 1992 1993 1992 1993 1992 1993 

'000 of doz. $000 I per duz. ':oo of doz. $000 '000 of doz. 

.000 do dour. 0 Is dour. .000 do dour. '000 do dour. 

Nf%d.-T.-P1. 584 624 650 712 1152 114.1 1 0 1 0 11 12 

P.EJ. - i.-.-E. 155 196 163 212 1052 108.0 1 1 2 2 3 4 
N.S. - N.-E. 1.319 1.390 1.363 1.451 103.3 104.4 3 3 4 4 8 12 

N.B. - N-B. 700 726 705 743 100.7 102.3 3 3 4 4 15 14 
Quo. - Qu6. 5,782 5,737 5,082 5,371 872 93.6 19 22 24 29 115 115 
Ort 13.126 13.304 11,228 12,007 85.5 90.3 52 61 54 66 288 266 
Man. 4.072 3,994 3,341 3,448 62.0 84.6 15 17 14 17 82 80 
SuIt 1,542 1.511 1.326 1,353 86.0 89.5 39 44 40 47 32 31 
Ma -AIb. 2.704 2,826 2.413 2.598 892 912 41 48 41 50 55 57 

B.C. - C-B. 4,153 4,043 3,908 3,856 94.1 95.4 22 26 23 27 82 81 

Canada 34,117 34.351 30,179 31,7511 88.5 92.41 196 225 207 2461 671 672 

TABLE 4. ProductIon and Dlopo.Rlon of Eggs, by ProvInce. January to the end of AprIl 1992 and 1993 

TABLEAU 4. ProductIon it Ccoulein.ni des oeufs, par province. Janvtor I Ia fIn 6. awIl 1992 it 1993 

Provinces 'toductlon(l) 

1993 as 
a % of 

1992 

1993 on 
do 

1992 

Sold for 
consurnptlon(2) 

Vendoa pour 
sommatlon(2) 

1993 as 
a % of 

1992 

1993 an 
S do 
1992 

Used by 
produce 

UtlIn4s par 
lea producteurs 

1993 as 
a% of 

1992 

1993 on 
S do 
1992  

Leaker, and 
Re)octa 

Oeufs fissures 
at reletés 

1992 1993 1992 1993 1992 1993 1992 1993 

'000 of doz. '000 of doz. '000 of doz. '000 of doz. 

'000 do dour. '000 do dour. '000 do dour. '000 do douz. 

Mid. - T.-N. 2.502 2,538 101.4 2,452 2,489 101.5 4 0 0.0 49 48 

P.E.I. - i.-P.-E. 674 818 121.4 655 798 121.8 4 4 100.0 13 16 
N.S. - N.-E. 6,412 6,211 96.9 5.757 5,550 96.4 12 11 91.7 47 39 

N.B. - N-B. 3,434 3,618 105.4 2.770 2,938 106.1 12 11 91.7 61 58 
Que. - Qu6. 27,380 27,112 99.0 22,823 22,676 99.4 76 Be 115.8 459 454 
Ort. 58.371 58,202 99.7 52236 51,967 99.5 208 244 117.3 1,069 1,039 
Man. 17.460 16,950 97.1 16,303 15.856 97.3 60 68 113.3 328 317 
Suit. 6,773 6,651 982 6,070 5,908 97.3 156 176 1128 125 120 
Ma -Mb. 12,610 13,199 103.0 10.738 11.086 1032 164 192 117.1 219 224 

B.C. - C-B. 19,041 18.173 95.4 16,564 15,754 95.1 88 104 1182 335 315 

Canada 	-  154,657 153,472 99.11 138,368 135,022 99.01 784 898 114.51 2,705 2.630 

(1) Includes hatching eggs. 
(1) Comprend lea oeut d'kcubatlon. 
(2) Hatching eggs not Mdudod. 
(2) No comprend paz los oeufs d'incubatlon. 
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TABLE S. Placement., Laying Chicks by Provinc, or Region Four-Weak Pedod, ending May 1. 1992 and 1093 

TABLEAU 5.Piac.m.nts di poussins firnoflee du lypi di pont.. par province it region, periode do quatre semalnes flnsant 
to I mat 1992 .1 1993 

Four-week period enclng 	 January Ito May I 
May I 

Période di quatre semalnee 	 Du 1 or )anvler au 1 mal 
so terminant to I mal 

	

1993 as 	 1993a.s 
a%ol 

	

1992 	 1992 
Provinc.s 	 1992 	1993 	 1992 	1993 

	

1993 on 	 1993 on 

	

%de 	 %de 

	

1992 	 1992 

Atlantic provinces - Provinces do lAtiantiqus 
Quebec - Québec 
Ontario 
Mankobs 
Saskatthewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia - Colombia-Brltanniqus 

Canada 

701 638 91.0 
717 797 111.2 

2,069 2,390 115.5 
1,153 974 84.5 

184 125 67.9 
769 731 95.1 
660 490 75.6 

6.253 6.154 98.4 

1,049 1.041 99.2 
1,330 1,507 113.3 
3.942 4.259 108.0 
1.679 1.471 87.6 

398 342 85.9 
1.368 1,258 92.0 
1.161 1,034 89.1 

Sorjrcs: Agriculture Canada 

TABLES. Report of Processed Egg Production. Canada, Four-week Period ending May 1. 1993 

TABLEAU 6. Rapport our Is production d'oeuf. transtormé.. Canada, pour lee quatre semainos flnlsssnt Is I 5151 1993 

Whois egg 

Oeula antlers 

Yolk 

Jaunes 
Albumen 

Total period 

row, pérlode 

To dare 

A ci lour 

kg kg kg 

Total break (!IquId basis) - Total doe 
oerjlscass4s (llqulde) 1.635,736 476,581 777.911 2,890,228 15,590,311 

Frozen egg prod.Jctlon - Production 
cfoeutscongelés 506.204 381,468 100,765 968,437 4.283,72 

Uquld egg production - Production 
d'oeufs ilquides 825.250 120.521 26,817 972,586 4.099,15 

Dried egg production - Production di 
poue d'oeufs 61,175 28,342 81.557 171,074 1.602,25 

Source: Poulby Market Report. Agriculture Canada. 
Source: March C di volalUes, rapport d'Agrlcufture Canada. 
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TABLE 7. Egg-feed Ratio, by Month. Canada, 1988 - 1993 (1) 

TABLEAU 7. Rapports doe o.uf. •ux alimenta, par mole. Canada, 1988 - 1993 (1) 

Month-Mob 	 1988 	 1989 	 1990 	 1991 	 1992 	 1993 

- kIlogramme. 

January - Janvler 4.12 3.76 3.80 4.23 4.18 4.25 
February - Févilar 4.18 3.78 3.80 4.16 4.11 4.28 
March - Mars 4.02 3.91 4.02 4.36 4.06 4.35 
April - Avrll 4.18 3.83 3.95 4.01 4.03 4.23 

May - M.ai 4.16 3.88 3.79 4.07 4.07 
June - Juin 4.02 3.97 3.75 4.20 4.06 
July - Jultiet 3.64 3.96 3.86 4.33 4.18 
Auguet - AoOt 3.77 3.94 3.99 4.24 4.33 

September - Septembrs 3.75 3.96 4.05 4.32 4.33 
October - Octobe 3.80 4.05 4.09 4.37 4.24 
November - Novemb(e 3.80 4.22 4.25 4.51 4.30 
December - Décembre 3.81 4.28 4.36 4.57 4.33 

Averaøs - Moyenne 3.94 3.96 3.98 4.28 3.59 1.07 

Note: The egg-lead ratio Is the number of Idiograms of 17%-20% laying feed that are erial In value to the farm price of one 
dozen eggs. Feed prices are weighed by the number of layers In each of five regions of Canada. Egg prices are based 
on the returns to farmers for all grades of market eggs. Begiming In 1986. all levies paid to marketing boards by 
piottscors have been subtracted from these prices. 

Nota: I.e rapport des oeufs aux ailments sat Is nombre do Idlogrammes de moulée do ponto a tenour do 17%-20% dont Is valour 
4quivaut au prix d'une douzalne d'oeufs C is ferm.. Le prix des aUments OSt pondérC suivant 10 nombre do poncleusos 
dana clnq regions do Canada. 1e prtx des oeufs set fond4 sur las recettes des agriculteurs pour toutes lea categories 
cfosuft venc)Js. A partir do 1986. toutes We rotsriues payCes aux agences do commerclailaation ont etC soustraites d 
ces pita. 

TABLE B. Average Prices of Eggs Sold for Consumption In Canada. by Month, 1988 - 1993 (1) 

TABLEAU 8. PrIx moyens des ooufs vondus pour consommation au Canada, par mole. 1988 - 1993 (1) 

Month-Mole 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 

dollars per dozen - dollars is douzalne 

January - Janvler 0.857 0.971 0.870 0.905 0.892 0.943 
February - FCvilsr 0.667 0.975 0.867 0.883 0.878 0.945 
March - Mars 0.859 0.986 0.896 0.933 0.881 0.952 
April - AvrIi 0.854 0.984 0.886 0.878 0.887 0.924 

May - Mal 0.858 0.981 0.856 0.875 0.887 
June - JuIn 0.868 0.991 0.865 0.893 0.890 
July - Juiliaf 0.896 0.992 0.894 0.912 0.919 
Auguat - AoOt 0.942 0.981 0.923 0.883 0.937 

September - Septembrs 0.951 0.980 0.924 0.900 0.932 
October - Octobrs 0.984 0.986 0.917 0.913 0.928 
November - Novembra 0.982 0.986 0.928 0.929 0.927 
December - DCcembrs 0.984 0.987 0.927 0.940 0.943 

(1) BeginnIng In 1986, all leviei paid to marketing boards by producers have been subtracted from these prices. 
(1) A partir do 1986, toutes In retonues payCes aux agences do commercialleatlon ont etC sousiraftes deco prix. 
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RECENSEMENT 

Put the Most Reliable 
Data on CanaUs Farms and 

Farmers to Work for You', 
Keeping up with changes in Canadas d,iwnic 
agvicøiss sector coiid be a necons&riig task. 
To help, the 1991 Census of Agncuflure otters the 
ms1 compretwWw inlonnation avaitable via for 
mat to suit ym. 

Wiui our Iris pubicaHon. the 1991 Ceases ii 
Agicelf urn Piducts and Services, youl &scr 
all the products and services available from the 
Census of Agdcunuirs. 

A unvue sines o124 Data Pub8cadies presents 
a fascinating btsàght into agricsitue at Use nation, 
Vo,*cial and s-proviiciaI levels. 

Gos a specific reQuest Custom Services otter a 
wide range of seMces In the combations of 
variables or geographic areas that riterest pg. 
Ue,ebished Data are avaitable In pri'i( or on 

skotte in a series of speciaiy designed smal area 
data tab(es. 

Thus A,u?ilcal Pubicaes. with maps and graphics prvvide a quici ok 
it c*JrTenI tends in Canadas IasIchangWsg prutary agricdts%e Wisb)t. These 
pcations are a must for wvne with a keiri or cauW mterest in agricAture. 

tes donne'es les plus fiables sur 
I'agriculture el sat les exploitants  

11 agnbics a votre d6position 
Sigyirs relu1 du secleis agrlc01e canadien. 
secteur darTsique si in esi us exige beaucoup 
di temps. Mm de us alder dans cell. l8che. Ii t ! I recensemenldiragncAlwede199l met3votre 
deposition Its renseignements us pius exausU1s 
qii soil, sous vise forms qiA veus coneiea 

/ Vous dcoumkez dans notie pubicatiori 9ratte. 
IiUtuAde Prdults of services di recensemeni di 
rarkAw 4.1991. bus les prodtJls it WYices 
quolire Ia recinsement di raQrictml$a 

tent di mleux comprendue Ia situation fascante 

, siim e s4rie unve 
di 24 pa*aioes, dord les dseeèu us permit 

di fagricuibn aux échelles rsationale. provrcale 
- 	 if Wifrprovvsciale. 

1 SI vovs mibeoWi$S*iauxs*eMces 
,esssnnalth vous oll(ent un vaste MnUi di 

	

"5Zj 	 I Possth it is peuvent regrouper Its vanables 
p oudiMJ In gions 	 seiorsos 

s$cIflcatior. Las eawe pu petrvent 
'ions êtis censmuniquées SW support papier ou sur dequette if an  son 
prdsentées sous bme di tablearzx renlenisast On domdes rdglcnitm tableaux 
qi.s sent spécialement concus pout 4pondrs & ves besol 

D. p. vois  pucabes af1quia, compunarut caries it piitàues vus 
dorusent urn aperçu On tendances actueles obe is darn Is secteus prvnan 
on constants eon qu(es* ra1cuitur,. Ces pu.4hcations serif Wsdeiensab4es 
4 touts personne qd sWitdmsse di pu*s ou di im 4 rgrlciAtutt 

.' 	r 
'F 

i 

Pbts pkis di renseignements, ccinxt* 
fliuiZ rec Ia cene rgi3n di c 
sitation di Statistique Canada Ia 
4 prochediche2vvusouMc: 

0 
C) Uses Services Unit 	 b order Rduwm 	 ulisateun 

Census of *qii.dture 	 cal U Wee: 1800 2616677 	Recensemesut di taicu*n 
SUtcs canada 	 Statisque Canada  
Otiz**. cWiUIio 	 0tivra (sWio) 
KIA 016 	 KIA 016  

o Si 'ious ipeIu (Ottz*i, cow 
posez Ia 951-4711 
Si us welu di rex, 
cornposez It nuriêso sans kais  
1800 4651991 
Técopw: 613 9511680 

o Pout commander its puila 
harts, composu Ia otréro san 
his 1800 2674617 

Fv more mionTuation, contact yu 
bcal Swam Canada Regionel 

eece Centre or. 

o In Qttzwa, ci 613 9514711 
de0llcalb1kee: 

1 600 4651991 
Fax 613 951.1680 
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